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2, Rookery Close, Sully
An extension of existing garage to create a new utility and conservatory

SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site relates to No.2 Rookery Close, Sully, a two storey detached property with a red brick finish and a clay tile roof. The property is situated in a wholly residential street scene characterised by properties of similar design scale and layout.  

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT
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The application seeks permission to construct a single storey extension to the rear of the existing pitched roof garage to the side of the property, and a partial conversion of the garage space to create a new utility and ‘summer room’. The existing pitched roof garage measures approximately 3.1m in width x 5.3m in depth x 6.1m in height to the ridge. 

The proposed development will increase the size of the existing garage to a depth of 8.6m. The width and height of the garage will remain unchanged so that the front elevation will appear unaltered. The side elevation of the garage / extension will be finished in render. 

PLANNING HISTORY

2014/01330/LAW: 2, Rookery Close, Sully, Penarth - Proposed extension to the rear of the garage - Withdrawn 5 January 2015. 

1998/01230/FUL : Plots 1 & 5, Rookery Wood, Cog Road, Sully - Amendments to house layouts to plots 1 & 5 and extension of plot 5 area to previous approved applications no. 94/01050/FUL and 97/00686/FUL  - Approved 8 January 1999.

1997/00686/FUL : Plots 1, 2 and 3, Rookery Wood, Cog Road, Sully - Amended house layouts to previously approved application no. 94/01050/FUL  - Approved 22 August 1997. 

1995/00888/TPO: Rookery Wood Development, Cog Road, Sully - Fell oak and ash and remove dead wood from group of Turkey oaks - Approved 30 November 1995. 

1994/01050/FUL: Land at Rookery Wood, Cog Road, Sully - 5 no. detached two storey dwellings - Approved 10 January 1995. 

1993/00798/FUL: Land at Rookery Wood, Cog Road, Sully - 5 no. dwellings - Approved 1 February 1994. 

1989/00515/OUT: Land adjacent to no. 1 Rookery Wood, Sully - Residential development - Approved 20 March 1990. 

CONSULTATIONS

Sully Community Council were consulted on 19 January 2015, their response of 3 February stated “no comments”
Sully Ward members were consulted on 19 January 2015, no response has been received to date.
REPRESENTATIONS

The neighbouring properties were consulted on 19 January 2015, no response has been received to date.

REPORT

Planning Policies and Guidance

Unitary Development Plan:

Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, which was formally adopted by the Council on 18th April 2005, and within which the following policies are of relevance:

ENV27 
– DESIGN OF NEW DEVELOPMENTS

HOUS11 
– RESIDENTIAL PRIVACY AND SPACE

TRAN10 
– PARKING

Whilst the UDP is the statutory development plan for the purposes of section 38 of the 2004 Act, some elements of the adopted Vale of Glamorgan Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011 are time expired, however its general policies remain extant and it remains the statutory adopted development plan.  As such, chapter 2 of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, 2014) provides the following advice on the weight that should be given to policies contained with the adopted development plan: 

‘2.7.1 Where development plan policies are outdated or superseded local planning authorities should give them decreasing weight in favour of other material considerations, such as national planning policy, in the determination of individual applications. This will ensure that decisions are based on policies which have been written with the objective of contributing to the achievement of sustainable development (see 1.1.4 and section 4.2). 

2.7.2 It is for the decision-maker, in the first instance, to determine through review of the development plan (see 2.1.6) whether policies in an adopted development plan are out of date or have been superseded by other material considerations for the purposes of making a decision on an individual planning application. This should be done in light of the presumption in favour of sustainable development (see section 4.2).’

With the above advice in mind, the policies relevant to the consideration of the application subject of this report are not considered to be outdated or superseded.  The following policy, guidance and documentation support the relevant UDP policies.

National planning guidance in the form of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, July 2014) (PPW) is of relevance to the determination of this application.  

The Welsh Government has provided additional guidance in the form of Technical Advice Notes.  The following are of relevance:  

•
Technical Advice Note 12 – Design (2014)

Supplementary Planning Guidance:

In addition to the adopted Unitary Development Plan, the Council has approved Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG).  The following SPG are of relevance:

•
Amenity Standards 

•
Model Design Guide for Wales 

•
Sustainable Development - A Developer's Guide 

Issues

It is considered that the main issues to consider as part of the assessment of this application relate to the impact the proposed development will have on the character of the existing dwelling and the wider street scene, and the impact on neighbouring properties and parking and amenity space provision. 

Design and Visual Impact

It is considered that the proposed development will not result in an intrusive or uncharacteristic addition to the existing property as the proposed extension has been designed sympathetically in relation to the existing property. The extension is to the rear of the existing garage and will not increase the ridge or eaves heights or the width of the garage so that the front elevation will appear unchanged. The scale and form of the extension to the rear is proportionate to the existing and will not harm the character of the dwelling in the streetscene. Whilst the material finish of the side elevation will change from face-brick to render, this is not totally alien in the streetscene and is not inappropriate on a secondary elevation such as this.

Impact on Neighbouring Properties

Given the scale and design of the proposed extension it is considered that the proposed development will not have an unneighbourly impact on neighbouring properties.  The neighbouring property nearest the side extension (No. 3 Rookery Close) is a detached property with approximately 3m between its side elevation and the garage / proposed extension. It benefits from one window at first floor which will not be adversely affected by the proposed extension through loss of light or privacy. 

Amenity Space

The proposed development will marginally reduce the amount of amenity space serving the property. However, it is noted that the property benefits from large garden space to the front and rear and therefore the proposed will not reduce levels to an unacceptable amount. 

Impact on Parking Provision

The works include the partial conversion of the garage to reduce the internal dimensions to 2.3m x 3.3m which would no longer be usable as a car parking space and would only be suitable for other storage. There is currently one parking space available to the front of the property and there is very limited capacity to park on-street in the cul-de-sac which is a single-width private driveway arrangement with limited space for vehicle passing and manoeuvring. As the property is a four bedroom property, it is considered that one vehicle space is insufficient to meet the likely parking demand generated by the property and could lead to on-street parking causing congestion, nuisance and highway safety issues in the cul-de-sac and its feeder road, Cog Road. Therefore, it is considered appropriate to attach a condition requiring the provision of two parking spaces on site, with a layout to be submitted for approval.  

CONCLUSION

The decision to recommend planning permission has been taken in accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011.
In regard to Policies ENV27 Design of New Developments, TRAN10 Parking and supplementary planning guidance of the Vale of Glamorgan’s Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996 – 2015. It is considered that the proposed extension is an acceptable scale, form and design that will not harm the character of the street nor the amenity of neighbouring properties. 

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of five years from the date of this permission.


Reason:


To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2.
This consent shall only relate to the following plans, Drawing No: PLOO2, Drawing No: PLOO3, Drawing No: PLOO4, Drawing No: PLOO5, Drawing No: PLOO6, Drawing No: PLOO7. Received on 15 January 2015 and the development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with these details.


Reason: 


To ensure a satisfactory form of development and for the avoidance of doubt as to the approved plans.

3.
Details of a parking scheme for at least two cars to serve the property shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority; the approved scheme of parking shall be laid out in accordance with the approved details prior to any works involving the loss of the existing parking space in the existing garage, and the parking layout shall thereafter be so retained at all times to serve the property. 


Reason:


To ensure the appropriate provision of on site of parking to serve the dwelling in the interests of highway safety, and to ensure compliance with the terms of Policies ENV27 and TRAN 10 of the Unitary Development Plan.

NOTE:

Please note that this consent is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part of the application.  Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised development and may be liable to enforcement action.  You (or any subsequent developer) should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter.

In addition, any conditions that the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed above and should be read carefully.  It is your (or any subsequent developers) responsibility to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined in the specific condition).

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any conditions that require the submission of details prior to the commencement of development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition Notice.
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